In accordance with '
Rule 6.28 of the L | Q 1 4
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

wamiemoine Notice of final account prior to dissolution

ad
MQ
WALR

Companies House

1 AR

comprymmie [0 [2 (7 [1[3[2[4[5

+# Filling in this form

Company name in full | Jani-King (GB) Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
baold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Simon

Surname Thomas

E Liquidator’s address

Building name/number| 88 Wood Street

Street | London

Post town I EC2V 7QF

County/Region |

e [ [ [T [ [

Country

Liquidator’s name @

Fullforenamets) _| Nicholas e i secton 1ot us ot
Surname O'Reilly ancther liquidator.

E Liquidator’s address @

Building namelnumber| 88 Wood Street 93:?:}:";2:;32:0; el s about
Street | London ancther hiquidator.

Post town I EC2V 7QF

County/Region |

s | | TTT T

Country l

04717 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Liquidator's release

‘ 1 Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release,

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

E Sign and date /7

Liquidator's signature | Sgratre ﬁ/
X / i/ X

Signature date EW IN’I_W EWWE

04/17 Version 1.0



LiQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Elizabeth Burt

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

| e Moorfields

Address

|

| 88 Wood Street
| London
|

Post town EC2V TQF

County/Region

e TP T I

| Country

|Dx

0207 186 1144
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

I Telephone

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04717 Version 1.0




Jani-King (GB) Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 30/09/2014 From 30/09/2014
of Affairs To 21/11/2019 To 21/11/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Bank Interest 79.66 79.66
VAT Refunds - Administration 28 53345 2853345
28,613.11 28,613.11
COSTS OF REALISATION
Joint Administrators’ fees 14,561.73 14,561.73
Office Holders Fees 14,051.38 14,051.38
(28,613.11) {28,613.11)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 36.48 36.48
Contribution to costs of assignment of 10,000.00 10.000.00
EFG Premium refund 564.35 564.35
ROT Settlement 12,500.00 12,500.00
VAT Refunds - Adminsitration 4,857.10 4,857 10
27,957.93 27,957.93
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges 0.03 0.03
Data Recovery & Hosting 150.00 150.00
Insurance of Assets 106.00 106.00
Legal fees 5,831.21 5,931.21
Office Holders Fees 8,634.99 8,634.99
Professional Fees 5,541.83 5,541.83
Stationery & Postage 776.36 776.36
Statutory Advertising 253.80 253.80
Storage Costs 6,456.88 6,456.88
VAT Irrecoverable 106.83 106.83
{27,957.93) {27,957.93)
0.00 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
Fixed Ch Vat Receivable 2,810.28
Office (6,026.98)
Vat Receivable 3,216.70
0.00

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

21 November 2019 15:32



mMaoorfields

Jani-King (GB) Limited (“the Company”)

In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Joint Liquidators’ Final Account
in accordance with
Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and

Rule 18.14 of the Insolvency {England & Wales) Rules 2016

24 September 2019



Jani-King (GB) Limited in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators® Final Progress Report

Content

Section

1 Background and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 investigations

4 Outcome for Creditors

5 Prescribed Part

6 Joint Liquidators' Remuneration

7 Joint Liquidators’ Expenses and Disbursements

8 Creditors rights

Appendices

l Statutory Information

1l Joint Liquidators' Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 30
September 2018 to 24 September 2018 together with cumulative since
appointment

F]] Joint Liquidators' Statement of Expenses for the period from 30 September 2018
to 24 September 2019 together with cumulative since appointment

v Joint Liquidators’ Time Analysis for the period from 30 September 2018 to 24
September 2019 together with cumulative since appointment

V' Moorfields Remuneration and Disbursements Policy

VI Notice of No Dividend

VI Notice that Affairs of the Company are Fully Wound Up

Disclaimer:

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors for information purposes. The report
is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in
part, by creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person
for any pumpose whalsoever.

Page | 2



Jani-King {(GB) Limited in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report

1. Background and Statutory Information

This is the Joint Liquidators® final account on the conduct of the Liquidation from 30
September 2014 to 24 September 2019, incorporating the Joint Liquidators’ progress
report from 30 September 2018 to 24 September 2019, in accordance with insolvency
legislation to provide members, creditors and the Registrar of Companies with details
of the progress in the current period and an overview of the conduct of the Liquidation
and summary of the information provided in the annual progress reports.

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Liquidators’ previous reports
dated 30 September 2015, 14 October 2016, 2 November 2017 and 15 November
2018, copies of which are available upon request.

The Company formerly entered Administration on 12 March 2014 and Simon Thomas
and Nicholas O'Reilly, both licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Moorfields Advisory
Limited (*"Moorfields”), 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF were appointed as Joint
Administrators (“The Administrators™).

The Administrators completed the purpose of the Administration and achieved
objective (b), as set out in Schedule Bt of the Insolvency Act 1986. In accordance
with the Administrators’ Proposals, the Company exited the Administration and
entered Liquidation on 30 September 2014 and Simon Thomas and Nicholas O'Reilly
were appointed Joint Liquidators ("the Joint Liquidators™).

Neither the Joint Liquidators nor Moorfields accept any liability whatscever arising as
a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information
contained in this report.

Statutory information refating to the Company and the Joint Liquidators’ appointment is
attached at Appendix |.

2. Progress of the Liquidation
Attached at Appendix Il, | have provided an account of my receipts and payments for
the period 30 September 2018 to 24 September 2019 together with cumulative
figures from appointment, with a comparison to the Directors' Estimated Statement of
Affairs values.

Further information on the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration can be found in section 6
below.

21. Asset Realisations
We would comment specifically as follows:

VAT Refund from Administration

The Administrators filed a final VAT retum which showed a repayment of £33,390.55
due to the Company which was received in the Liquidation.

Page |3



JaniKing (GB) Limited in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report

Contribution to Costs of Assignment of Claim

A director of the Company, Mr [an Thomas (“the Director”), advanced funds of
£10,000 to the Joint Liquidators in order to defray the legal costs associated with the
assignment of a claim to him, which the Company was the sole beneficiary.

EFG Premium Refund

A refund was received from The Royal Bank of Scotland in respect if an Enterprise
Finance Guarantee premium in the sum of £564.35.

Retention of Title (‘ROT")

As previously reported, the Joint Liquidators detailed a ROT claim against
Travelodge in respect of assets with an estimated book value of £60,000. Following
negotiations, the Joint Liquidators agreed a full and final setttement of £12,500 with
Travelodge which | confirm has been paid in full.

Bank Interest

Bank interest totalling £116.14 has been accrued in the Liquidation, of which £8.90
has been received in the final period.

| can confirm that the realisation of the Company’s assets is now complete.
2.2. Unrealisable Assets

Claim_against Jani-King Franchising Inc ("JKFI")

As previously advised, prior to the Company entering Administration, a claim was
issued by JKFI against the Company in respect of unpaid royaities under a franchise
agreement. Following legal advice obtained by the Joint Liquidators, the claim was
assigned to Mr Thomas, on 14 November 2014 for him to defend the action and
bring a counterclaim against JKFI. In accordance with the terms of the assignment,
the Company would receive 25% of net recoveries in respect of any counterclaim
awarded.

I can confirm that the Joint Liquidators have been advised that the court rejected the
Director's appeal and there is no possibility of any further appeal. Therefore, there
will be no recoveries in this matter.

Antecedent Recoveries

As previously reported, the Joint Liguidators enquiries into the affairs of the
Company identified potential antecedent transactions, totalling £709,708, and
consequently a claim was issued against the Director.

After tengthy negotiations, the Joint Liquidators made a decision to settle the claim
against the Director on the following basis:

As detailed above, by way of an Assignment Agreement dated 14 November 2014
and a Variation of Assignment dated 15 April 2015, the Joint Liquidators assigned all
claims, counterclaims, rights, and choses in action the Joint Liquidators may have or
hold against JKFI to the Director.

Page | 4



Jani-King (GB) Limited in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report

The terms of the settlement are such that the Assignment is varied to provide that
the Joint Liquidators shall be entitled to 30% of the Award of the Net Damages, and
that the Director shall be entitied to the remaining 70% of the Net Damages.

It was decided by the Liquidators to settle on this basis rather than proceed to trial as
it is understood that the Director does not have any assets. Therefore, the Joint
Liquidators were unable to find counsel who would be prepared to attend trial on a
contingent basis. In light of the polential adverse cost implications, a settlement on
this basis was considered to be the most judicious outcome.

As detailed above, the court rejected the Directors appeal and therefore no monies
will be realised in the Liguidation in this respect.

2.3. Costs of Realisations

The Statement of the expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators’ in the Liquidation is
attached at Appendix Ili.

2.4. Professional Advisers

The Joint Liquidators have used the professionat advisers in the Liquidation listed
below:

Harmison Clark Assisting with the | Part %/ 7.817.09 7.817.09 Nil
Rickerbys Antecedent Claim | part fixed
and Assignment
of JKFI Claim
Squire Patton Boggs | Disbs incurred in Disbs only 93.95 93.95 Nil
(UK) LLP Administration
Legalinx Lid Searches re Fixed Fee 127.00 127.00 Nil
overseas
connected entities
Graine O'Meara Preparation of Fixed Fee 2,500.00 2,500.00 Nil

Company's final
accounts and VAT

WM investigations Searches re Fixed Fee 185.00 185.00 Nil
Ltd possible claims
identified
Town & Country Professional Fixed Fee 750.00 750.00 Nil
Legal Services LLP Advisars
Marsh Limited Insurance of Premium 106.00 106.00 Nil
Assets
Circles.net Data recovery Fixed Fee 150.00 150.00 Nil
JG Collections Collection of At Cost 1,176.00 1,176.00 Nil
company records /
Storage costs

Page | 5



Jani-King {GB) Limited in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report

The Joint Liquidators’ choice was based upon their perception of the solicitors'
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with them. The Joint Liquidators
have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they are reasonable in the
circumstances of the case.

3. Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, | confirm that |
have submitied a report on the conduct of the Director of the Company to the
Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy.

As this is a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the contents. However, | can
advise that after our initial assessment, no further investigations were deemed
necessary.

4. Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

RBS Invoice Finance ("RBSIF™) provided the Company with an Invoice Finance
facility and hold fixed and floating charges over the Company's assets. The charges
were created on 13 April 2000, as security over funds advanced to the Company.

RBSIF's indebtedness was estimated at £740,400 by the Administrators and a
distribution of £704,200 was made under its fixed charge, during the Administration.
However, RBSIFs have since confirmed that their indebtedness has been repaid in
full.

Preferential Creditors

The Directors’ Estimated Statement of Affairs, provided in the Administration,
estimated preferential creditors' claims of £765,968.

Due to insufficient realisation in the Liquidation no distribution will be made to the
preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

The Joint Liquidators have received claims from 12 creditors totalling £2,282,125.

No defined clarification of creditors’ claims has been undertaken by the Liquidators.

| advise that after allowing for costs in the Liquidation, there are insufficient funds
available to enable a distribution to the Company's unsecured creditors and

therefore pursuant to Rule 14.37 of the Insolvency Rules 2016, a Notice of no
dividend is attached at Appendix VI.

Page |6



Jani-King (GB) Limited in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report

5.

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Liquidators must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in
respect of the Prescribed Part. This provision only applies where the company has
granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

A floating charge was granted in favour of RBSIF. However, as the charge was
created prior to 15 September 2003, and therefore the Prescribed Part does not

apply.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration
6.1. Authority for Remuneration and Category 2 Disbursements

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 18.16 of the
insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 ("the Rules®). Further information about
creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site
published by the Asscciation of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an office holder's fees
may be approved for each case type are available in a series of Guidance Notes
issued with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, and they can be accessed at
http://www.icaew.com/en/technicallinsolvency/creditors-guides. There are different
versions of these Guidance Notes, and in this case please refer to the April 2017
version. Please note that we have also provided further details in the practice fee
recovery sheet.

In accordance with the resoiution passed at a meeting of creditors on 19 May 2014,
the former Administrators’ fees were fixed under Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules
1986, by reference to time properly spent by the Administrators’ and staff in
attending to matters arising from the Administration. In accordance with Rule
4.127(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the remuneration basis agreed in the
preceding Administration will continue to apply in the Liquidation.

The Basis of the Administrators’ remuneration was approved as follows;

* By reference to the time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administration (or other as agreed),

e To be authorised to draw remuneration as and when funds are available

That the Administrators be authorised to recover Category 2 disbursements as
follow;

» Stationery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet
plus postage at cost;

s A sel-up charge of £50 per case for oniine creditor reporting; and

s  Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Cusloms approved rales. For
personnel using their own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for
the first 10,000 and 25 pence per mile thereafter.

Page | 7



Jani-King (GB) Limited in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report

6.2 Remuneration and expenses incurred in the period from 30 September
2018 to 24 September 2019 and cumulative since appointment

The Joint Liquidators are required to report remuneration ‘charged’ to the case in the
current period. The Joint Liquidators have incurred time costs of £9,351.00 in
respect of work done in the final period from 30 September 2018 to 24 September
2019, being 32.55 hours of an average of £287.28 per hour. A summary of which is
attached at Appendix iV, which includes cumulative figures from the date of
appointment to the date of this report.

Total time costs of £160,579.75 have been incumed since appointment, 30
September 2014 to date being a total of 509.6 hours of an average of £315.11 per
hour. Of this £22,686.37 plus VAT has been paid out of the realisation in the
Liquidation. No further fees will be drawn, and the outstanding balance will be
written off following closure.

You will note that the time costs incurred relate primarily to time spent in the
administration and planning of the case, which includes work undertaken in order to
ensure compliance with our statutory reviewing and reporting duties. Work carried
out by the Joint Liquidators since appointment, in respect of administration and
planning include but is not limited to; handling of receipts and payments; corporation
tax matter and general correspondence. Other matters which are required to be deait
with as part of the appointment and additional information in relation to this firm's
policy on staffing, the use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our
current charge-out rates by staff grade is attached at Appendix V.

It is the Joint Liquidators' policy to delegate the routine administration of the
Liquidation to less senior staff in order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work
performed. These staff are supervised by senior staff and the Joint Liquidators. Any
matter of complexity or significance is dealt with by the senior staff on the team and
the Joint Liquidators. There is certain work that | am required by the insolvency
legisiation to undertake work in connection with the liquidation that provides no
financial benefit for the creditors.

7. Joint Liquidators’ Expenses and disbursements

Details of the statement of expenses (including category 1 and category 2
disbursements) that the Joint Liquidators have incurred in the Liquidation,
irrespective of whether they have been paid or not, are attached at Appendix IIl.
Attached as Appendix V is additional information in relation to this firm’s policy on
staffing, the use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-
out rates by staff grade.

The work that we do as Joint Liquidators' is derived from the responsibilities placed
upon us by the underlying legal and regulatory framework for work of this nature in
general. The actual matters with which we have dealt are set out in both this and in
earlier reports to creditors.

The Joint Liquidators' believe that this case generally be of average complexity and
accordingly no extraordinary responsibilities has to date fallen on the Joint
Liquidators. The underlying basis of charging proposed to and approved by the
creditors has been Moorfield’s standard charge our rates which are reviewed
periodically.

Page | 8



Jani-King (GB) Limited in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9, where expenses are
incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such expenses can
be divided into two categories.

Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attributable expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photacopying (if external pravider),
statutory advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment.

Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent’s assets without approval from
the Creditors’ Committee or the general body of creditors. In line with Statement of
Insolvency Practice No. 9, it is our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements
drawn but not to seek approval for their payment. We are prepared to provide such
additional information as may reasonably be required to support the disbursements
drawn.

The Joint Liquidators’' have incurred Category 1 disbursements of £133.25 in the
Liguidation since appointment. These remain unpaid and will be written off following
closure of the Liquidation, together with any additional Category 1 disbursements
incurred prior to closure.

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These disbursements
can include costs incurred by Moorfields for the provision of services which include
an element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document storage.
Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 provides that such disbursements are subject
to approval as if they were remuneration. Accordingly, at the aforementioned
meeting, creditors passed a resolution authorising the Joint Liquidators to recover
Category 2 expenses and disbursements. It is our policy, in line with the Statement,
to advise of any Category 2 disbursements before they are drawn.

A detailed explanation of Category 2 disbursements can be found at Appendix V.

The Joint Liquidators' have incurred Category 2 disbursements of £74.15 in the
Liquidation since appointment. These remain unpaid and will be written off following
closure of the Liguidation.

8. Creditors’ Rights

In accordance with rule 18.9 of the Insolvency Rules 2016, within 21 days of the
receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in
writing that the Joint Liquidators provide further information about his remuneration
or expenses which have been itemised in this final account.

In accordance with rule 18.34 of the Insolvency Rules 2016, any secured creditor, or
an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this final account make an
application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Joint Liquidators'
remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the Joint
Liquidators as set out in this final account are excessive.

Page | 9



Jani-King (GB) Limited in Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report

Creditors may object to the release of the liquidators by giving notice in writing to the
Joint Liquidators within eight weeks of the delivery of this report.

The Joint Liquidators will vacate office after eight weeks upon delivering to the
registrar of companies this finai report and a notice saying whether any creditor has
objected to our release. We will be released from office at the same time as vacating
office unless any of the company's creditors objected to the release.

Following the Joint Liquidators’ filing notices with the Registrar of Companies the
Company will be dissolved. The dissolution of the Company will occur approximately
three months after the final papers have been filed.

Further Information

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about
Moorfields , including about our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance,
can be found at hitp://www.moorfieldscr.comfterms-and-conditions.

In accordance with the provisions of the General Data Protection Regulations the lawful
basis for processing your personal data is in order to comply with my legal obligations set
out in the Insolvency Legislation, the purpose of processing the data is to administer the
insolvent estate. Your data will be retained by me for 6 years and 3 months following my
vacation of office. Further details regarding how we process your personal data can be
found in our Privacy policy located here: hitps.//www.moorfieldscr.com/privacy-policy

Ethics

Finally, as an insolvency Practitioner, when carrying out all professional work relating to
my appointment as Joint Liquidator, | would confirm that | am bound by the Insolvency
Code of Ethics. | can confirm that no threats to the Fundamental Principles.

If you have any queries with regard to this report please contact Liz Burt, contact details
provided below.

Yours faithfully

Joint Liquidat

DDi 020 7186 1149
Fax 020 7146 1177

Email liz.bur@moorfieldscr.com

Page | 10



Appendix |

Jani-King (GB) Limited in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Statutory Information

Company Information

Company Number:
Registered Office:

Trading Address:

Principal Activity:
Appointment details

Joint Liquidators:

Joint Liquidators' address:

Date of appointment:
Appointed by:

Functions:

EC Regulations:

02713245
Moorfields, 88, Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF

Kingstons House, 15 Coombe Road, Kingston Upon Thames,
Surrey KT2 7AD,

Cleaning Services

Simon Thomas {IP Number 8920 and Nicholas O'Reilly (IP
Number 8309)

Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7TQF

30 September 2014
Members and Creditors

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done
by a Liquidator may be done by either or both of the Joint
Liquidators acting jointiy or alone.

The Company's registered office is from where the Company
carries on its business. Therefore, in the absence of proof to
the contrary, the Company's centre of main interests is in the
United Kingdom and as such these proceedings will be the main
proceedings as defined in article 3 of the EC regulation.



——

Appenctix |l

Jani-King (GB) Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 30/09/2018 From 30/09/2014
of Affairs To 24/09/2019 To 24/09/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Bank Interest 4.84 79.66
VAT Refunds - Administration NIL 28,533.45
484 28613.11
COSTS OF REALISATION
Joint Administrators’ fees NIL 14,561.73
Office Holders Fees 14,051.38 14,051 38
(14,051.38) (28,613.11)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 4.06 36.48
Contribution to costs of assignment of NIL 10,000.00
EFG Premium refund NIL 564 35
ROT Settiement NIL 12,500.00
VAT Refunds - Adminsitration NIL 4,857.10
4.06 27.957.93
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges NIL 0.03
Data Recovery & Hosting NIL 150.00
Insurance of Assets NIL 106.00
Legal fees 1,145.56 5931.21
Office Holders Fees 8,634.99 8,634.99
Professional Fees NIL 554183
Stationery & Postage NIL 776.36
Statutory Advertising NIL 253 .80
Storage Costs 3,116.96 6,456.88
VAT lmrecoverable 106.83 106.83
(13,004.34) (27.957.93)
(27,046.82) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
Fixed Ch Vat Receivable 2,810.28
Office {6.026.98)
Vat Receivabte 3.216.70
0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 20 September 2019 10:31



Appendix Il

Statement of expenses (excluding category 2 disbursements) incurred by the Joint Liquidators
for the period 30 September 2018 to 24 September 2019 and cumulative since appointment

Expenses Incurred in current | Incurred since Paid Unpaid

period - appointment 3 £

30 September 2018 | 30 September 2014

to 24 September to 24 September

2019 2019

£ £
Land Searches 0.00 4200 0.00 42.00
Stationery & Postage 45.60 867.61 776.36 91.25
Legal Fees 1,145.56 593121 593121 0.00
Professional Fees 0.00 554183 | 554183 0.00
Storage Casts 3,116.96 6.456.88 | 6,456.88 0.00
Statutory Advertising 0.00 253.80 253 .80 0.00
Insurance of Assets 0.00 106.00 106.00 0.00
Data Recovery &
Hosting 0.00 150.00 150.00 0.00
TOTAL 4,308.12 19,349.33 | 19,216.08 133.25

Category 2 Disbursements incurred in the Liquidation for the period 30 September 2018 to 24
September 2019 and cumulative since appointment

Expenses Incurred in current | Incurred since Paid Unpaid
period - appointment £ £
30 September 2018 | 30 September 2014
to 24 September to 24 September
2019 2019
£ £
Photocopying 20.00 24.15 0.00 24.15
Creditors’ Portal 0.00 50.00 0.00 50.00
TOTAL 20.00 7415 0.00 7415




‘poped sy} uj juesad Jou 8IF Jey) BIED SANRINUIND L) PEPNIOU| SOPOD SEJOUG - 4,

18'989°22 pew|RLD 1893 [RI0L
84'645'081 09'80% sTUINT 00°'19E°8 S§°TE 00's 9L 08’6 00’0 SINOH 8101
00°26£'59 9Ll 00'08¢ 00'vit oe'z 00°0 0cD ot 000 suopebnseau)
00'689'tL 09'L 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 $3USPUOCIILOD SJO1IRNA - G .,
00'80¥'8S gz'zst 00'08¢c 00'vie s a4 00’0 000 oe'ez 000 Suopesuel] Wwapadauy : zg
05'4TP 061 000 000 000 000 00'0 000 000 SHOdAY YOAD I LT us
05'509'c 08'st 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 MAHADY ZdIS - 0T s
00°'LLD'S ot re [+ )] 00’0 00'0 000 000 00’0 000 SIOYPeLD)
00ezZe'z 09'Zi 000 000 000 000 000 000 00’0 spodal IOUPaR PRINISS : €9 ..
00'v5e oSy 009 000 000 000 000 000 000 suifepa jopasn aakoidw : 46 ..,
00'4EC'T 0Z'2 000 000 00’0 000 000 000 000 82USpUOdSRLI0D JOIPALD | 06 ..
05'kL0'e oL'ri 000 00’0 00’0 000 000 000 000 siyey dyiosdg ese)
05'528°E 06’ 000 000 00’0 00'0 000 000 000 siolew ieban 2/ ..
00'eaL's 089 00’0 00'0 c00 00’0 000 000 ooc ypadg 8. 1 09 .,
00'E6L'LC 09°ZrL 00°0%E 00'¥i0'T [ 4] 000 000 114+ 00’0 uones|jesy Jassy
lo0'ezs'ol og'or 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 slassy YO [ 1L ..
00'50E"L) 06'¢9 00°08¢ 00'g6Z'L or'e 000 00'0 ore 000 sISle 160y pojees 1essy : gt
05'86e 0s'L 000 000 000 000 go'o 000 000 L 4O UOHURY | LE .
00'esy 0z’ 0¢'08E 00'95¥ 0z'L 00’0 000 oz’ 000 Buunsu) ‘Bupnoeg ‘Buiyiuap) © g
05'189'2 09'te 000 oG 000 030 000 oo0 000 2U0198Q © #E ..
0005’ 05'€ 00°08¢ 00'89Z 0Lo 000 000 0L0 000 Apadoid pioyeses / ploysatd : oF
§T°L98'5Y b1 r0'652 0o'cor's 96°rz 00°'s §9°LL [ ¥4 000 Bujuumg ¢ Bwpy
05'eLy ot'l 89£°02e 0s'eLy oe'L 000 050 08’0 00 NS0 I [ 08
0s'vLe'L §0'¢ 00°00€ 00's¥ S0 000 SL'0 00’0 000 SWmMay LD pue LA luodde 1sod 0L
00008 coe 00'00€ 00'006 00'¢ 000 00'¢ 000 00'0 vodau jeud : ¥
00°06¢'cE sLvZ 000 00'0 000 000 000 00’0 000 MBAGY JAULIR | BL .y
00'LL8'S S00E Yo6LZ 06'2E5"L 00'L 006 00z 000 00'c Buusiyses : gi
05°coge's 0L'8 00'ssZ 09'6EL 08’2 000 06¢ 000 000 UONRASURUDY JeJauas) @ 1)
0g'¢e 0o 00'SSZ 0552 1] N ] 000 1] 000 000 dn1eg 9580 Sdi: 91
00'6EL'LL §0'LE 00'szZ 05205 05¢ 000 14 00’0 000 Buuoyuowy ase) : 61
00eLe's 09'LE Srere 0S'99¢E'L 05's 000 0§'s 000 000 Bujpodey Aomms : i
08002 060 000 000 000 000 000 000 c0'0 $pJA0AY JO SOURUIUIRIN © €| ..
00°00%°L 00's 00'0 00'0 000 000 000 000 000 UONRIYRON Juawimoddy © Z} .
L9988t co's 00'8¥e 00'0L8 s’z 000 00’1 0s'L 000 Buwued ased : g1
aapeInwng aAjeInWng {3) oy Heig uoddng  gjeucissejold
(3) sysogoun) wnoy AlanoH Bay (71800 8wl SINOH |MOL ¢ Nunsissy  Jousg eyl  ieBeuepy suueg UO[JIUNS YIOA JO LONEIYSSRD

wuswiuodde eoujs 6107 1equueideg 7 01 2107 Joqueideg of wad) potied eyy J0j

jusuiuiodde eduls eApeINWND Ylm Jabo)
6102 Jequardeg 57 0} 8107 sequajdes o wouy pousd ey) Joj sieAjeuy 3509 sl ,ss03epinby Jwor

uopepinb Aiejunijoa sioupess uj paywy (g9) Bupy-juep

Al xjpueddy



Appendix V
Moorfields Charging and Disbursement Recovery Policy
1 Explanation of Time Analysis Headings
Appendix 11 of this report outlines the time costs to date in relation to activities undertaken during the
mé:et out below is a more detailed explanation of those activites included in the headings

1.1 Administration and Planning

The following activities have been undertaken:

Maintaining the bank accounts;
6-month review of the case;
Cashiering functions;

Statutory reporting.

Staff at different levels were involved in the above activities, depending upon the experience
requirad.

1.2 Realisation of assets

Appendix | shows the realisations made during the period of the Liquidation. In this case the assets
belonging to the Company were as follows:

Claim against Director;

Claim against JKFI;

Realisation of VAT refund from Administration;
ROT claim realisation; and

EFG Premium refund.

The time spent includes the following matters:

¢+ Reviewing the Company books and records;
+ Liaising with solicitors;
+ Corresponding with debtor re ROT claim; and
¢ Liaising with Director.

1.3 Creditors

The time spent includes the following matters:

Recording and maintaining the list of creditors;
Dealing with employes related matters,
Reporting to creditors,;

Reviewing creditor claims.

1.4 |nvestigations

The time spent includes the following matters:

¢ Investigation into Company's affairs
» Reviewing Company books and records
o Corresponding with the Director



2. Time recording

The Partners will engage managers and other staff to work on the insolvent estate and statutory
compliance diaries. The work required is delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account
of the nature of the work and the individual's experience. Additional assistance is provided by
accounting and treasury executives dealing with the estate’s bank accounts. Work carried out by all
staff is subject to the overall supervision of the Partners,

All time spent by staff working directly on case related matters is charged to a time code established
for the case. Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which is subject to change over time.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within the firm who may be involved in working on the
insolvency follows, this in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case:

Hourly charge out rates
Grade Rates at commencement Current rates
£ £
Partner 440 530
Directors /Senior Manager 325 450
Managers 300 to 325 355
Assistant Managers 250 300
Senior Administrators 200 to 220 255
Administrators 100 to 200 225
Cashier/Support staff 70 to 140 195

The rates charged by Moorfields are reviewed periodically in January & July each year and are
adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording
system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time in units of 6 minutes.

Where an officeholder's remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the case
will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced will be provided to any
committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors, the report will
provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and wil! enable the recipients to see the average rates
of such costs. The current hourly rates may be higher than the average rates, if hourly rates have
increased over the period covered by the fee request.

Approved remuneration will be drawn at such times that sufficient funds are available.

For your information, A Creditor's Guide to Administrators’' Fees can be obtained at
htip:/iwww . icaew.com/~/media/Files/Technical/insolvency/creditors-quides/creditors-guide-to-

administrators-fees-england-and-wales-apr-10.pdf

Disbursement recovery

Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attributable expenses (Category 1 disbursements)
such as travelling, postage, photocopying if external provider, statutory advertising and other expenses
made on behalf of the assignment.



Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the Creditors'
Committee or the general body of creditors. In line with SIP 9, it is our policy to disclose Category 1
disburserments drawn but not to seek approval for their payment We are prepared to provide such
additional information as may reasonably be required to support the disbursements drawn.

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These disbursements can include costs
incurred by Moorfields for the provision of services which include an element of recharged overhead,
for example, room hire or document storage. SIP 9 provides that such disbursements are subject to
approval as if they were remuneration. It is our policy, in line with the Statement, to seek approval for
Category 2 disbursements before they are drawn.

The following Category 2 disbursements may be charged by this fim

+ Stationery and photocopying charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet plus postage at
cost.

« A sel-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable
Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates. For personnel using
their own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for the first 10,000 miles and 25 pence
per mile thereafter.

* A charge of £10 for identification search's per director to comply with Money Laundering
Regulations.

s A charge of £100 for FAME investigation searches

It should be noted that disbursements costs might increase from time to time, however, increases
would only be in line with inflation or increases from our supplier.



Appendix V1

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 AND INSOLVENCY {ENGLAND & WALES) RULES 2016

NOTICE OF NO DIVIDEND (R.14.37)

Name of Company/individual:

Address of Registered Office:

Company number:
Nature of Business:
Court

Number of Matter:

Jani-King (GB) Limited
Clo Moorfields

88 Wood Street
London, EC2V 7QF
02713245

Cleaning Services

N/A

N/A

In accordance with R14.37, of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rule 2016, | confirm that
| am unable to declare any dividend in this matter since:

The funds realised have already been distributed or used or allocated for defraying the

expenses of the Insolvency Proceedings.

The Joint Liquidators will now proceed to conclude the Liquidation and therefore any
claims against the assets of the Company are required to be established by 24 October

2019.

Dated: 24 September 2019

V/ImE

Nicholas O’Reilly
Joint Liquidator

V21218



Appendix VI
Notice that Company’s affairs are fully wound up
Jani-King (GB) Limited in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Company No: 02713245

Nichelas O'Reilly and Simon Thomas appointed as Joint Liquidators to the above Company on
30 September 2014

Notice delivered to the creditors on: 26 September 2019

Notice that Company’s affairs are fully wound up under Rule 6.28 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016 and 173 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Notice Iis hereby given io the creditors of the above-named Company of the following matters:
(a) The Company's affairs are fully wound up.

(b) Creditors have the right under rule 18.9 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to make
a written request to the Joint Liquidators for further information about remuneration or
expenses set out in the final account.

If you wish to make a request for further information, then it must be made in writing within 21
days of receipt of this report by either by (i) any secured creditor or (i) an unsecured creditor
with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or with the permission
of the court.

(c) Creditors have the right to challenge the Joint Liquidators' remuneration and expenses under
rule 18.34 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. Any secured creditor, or any
unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court on the
grounds that the remuneration charged or expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators are in
all the circumstances excessive, or that the basis fixed for the Joint Liquidators' remuneration
is inappropriate,

Any such chalienge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the progress

report or final account which first discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the
expenses in question.

(d) Creditors may object to the release of the Joint Liquidators by giving notice in writing to the
Joint Liguidators before the end of the later of:

(i) eight weeks after delivery of this notice; or

(i) the final determination of any request for information under rule 18.9, or any application
to the court under rule 18.34.

(e) The Joint Liquidators will vacate office under section 171(7) Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended) as soon as the Joint Liquidators have complied with section 106(3) of that Act by
delivering to the Registrar of Companies the final account and statement required by section
106(3(b) of whether any creditors have objected to the Joint Liguidators' release.

{f) The Joint Liquidators will be released under section 171{2){e)ii) at the same time as vacating
office unless any of the creditors objected to the reiease.



Name, address & contact details of Joint Liquidators

Primary Office Holder Joint Officer Holder
Nicholas O’Reilly Simon Thomas
Moorfields Moorfields

88 Wood Street 88 Wood Street
London EC2V 7QF London EC2V 7QF
Tel: 0207 186 1144 Tel: 0207 186 1144
IP Number: 8309 iP Number: 8920

Dated: 24 September 2019

/

Nicholas O’Reilly
Joint Liquidator



